
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 8 September 2017 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 wh
[...]
 for financial sustainability. A new 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for twelve months and we expect to be back in LGH by October 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time.  

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
8 September 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Friday, 8 September 
2017 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 12.30pm.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore, 0207 664 3383, eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Peter Golds (Deputy Chairman) Tower Hamlets Council 

David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

Geoffrey Theobald Brighton & Hove City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 

Chris Saint Warwickshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Simon Henig (Deputy Chair) Durham County Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Alice Perry Islington Council 
Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) Portsmouth City Council 

Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Niall Hodson Sunderland City Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Friday 8 September 2017 
 
1.00 pm 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Introductions, Apologies and Declarations 
of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   The CTS Board's Remit (presentation) 
 

N/A  

3.   Culture, Tourism and Sport Work Programme 
2017/18 
 

1 - 8  

4.   Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 2018 
 

9 - 14  

5.   Outside Bodies 
 

15 - 20  

 FOR INFORMATION AND NOTING  Page 

   

6.   Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

21 - 26  

7.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

27 - 33  

8.   Any Other Business 
 

N/A  

  
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 9 November 2017, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

14 September 2017 

 
 

 

Draft CTS Board Work Programme 2017/18 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

   

Summary 

This paper suggests a work programme for the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board that will 
represent the sector’s interests nationally and offer sector-led support on priority issues.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board are invited to comment upon, and 
agree, the draft work programme for 2017/18. 
 

Action 

Officers to take forward actions in line with members’ steer.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

14 September 2017 

 

Draft CTS Board Work Programme 2017/2018 

Background 

1. The purpose of the Culture, Tourism and Sport (CTS) Board is to provide leadership and 

strategic oversight of all the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to sport 

and physical activity, the visitor economy, libraries, the arts, theatres, heritage and 

museums.  

 

2. The Board also works closely with other relevant LGA Boards on shared priorities. In 

particular
[...]
 meetings 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 
That the members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board:  
 

1. Agree the list of outside bodies.  
2. Agree appointments to outside bodies.  

 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward actions. 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:     Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk   

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


  

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

 
Outside Bodies 
 
A - CTS Outside Bodies 2017/18 

Organisation  Background Representative 

for 2016/17 

 

Representative 

For 2017/2018  

Dates of Future 

Meetings 

British Board 

of Film 

Classification 

Consultative 

Council 

 

The British Board of 

Film Classification 

classifies films on 

behalf of Local 

Authorities and videos / 

DVDs under the terms 

of the Video 

Recordings Act. Its 

"Consultative Council" 

is a requirement of the 

Board's designation 

under the Video 

Recordings Act. 

Cllr Faye Abbott 

was appointed 

as the board’s 

representative. 

 

 

1 place 

 

Monday 9 

October, 2017 

 

Tourism 

Alliance 

 

The TA seeks to 

establish and maintain 

a favourable operating 

environment for all 

businesses involved in 

the delivery of tourism, 

particularly in England.  

The LGA has a non-

voting place on the 

Board. 

Cllr Colin Organ 

was appointed 

as the board’s 

representative. 

 

 

1 place 11:00–13:00, 
13 Sept 2017 
 
11:00-13:00, 
22 Nov 2017 
                

British 

Destinations  

 

British Destinations 

operates as a trade 

association 

representing the wider 

interest of local 

authority sponsored 

tourism. Membership 

includes local 

government authorities 

of all types and sizes 

from across the UK, 

Cllr Geoff Knight 

was appointed 

as the board’s 

representative. 

 

 

1 place 

 

TBC 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



  

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

regional and local 

tourist boards and 

commercial 

organisations. 

London 

Marathon 

Charitable 

Trust 

The London Marathon 

Charitable Trust 

primarily provides 

capital funding for 

building or facilities 

projects that inspire 

increased participation 

in physical activity, 

sport and play. It 

prioritises projects that 

target individuals or 

groups that currently 

have low levels of 

activity and children 

and young people 

outside of school hours. 

Cllr Sonja Crisp 

was appointed 

to the board. 

Cllr Sonja Crisp 

 

13:30-15:30, 
25 October 2017 
 
13:30-15:30,  
24 January 2018 
 

Libraries 

Taskforce 

Leadership for Libraries 

Taskforce was set up 

by the Department for 

Culture, Media and 

Sport (DCMS) and the 

Local Government 

Association (LGA) in 

2015. The Taskforce’s 

role is to provide 

leadership and help to 

reinvigorate the public 

library network in 

England. 

Cllr Mike Bell 

was appointed 

as the board’s 

representative. 

 

1 place 

 

4th Oct 2017, 
Canning Town 
Library 
 
7th Dec 2017, 
Storyhouse, 
Chester 
 
7th Feb 2018, 
Local 
Government 
House 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

 
 
 
B – Report back on member meetings since 12 June 2017 
 

Purpose  Key Points Discussed Outcome 

 

Cllr Faye Abbott attended a British Board of Film Classification Consultative Council 

Meeting on 14 June  

To represent the 

Culture, Tourism and 

Sport Board at the 

event as the board’s 

appointment to the 

body. 

The board discussed the Digital 
Economy Act.  
  

Local government was 

represented at the meeting  

Cllr Ian Stephens attended a Lawn Tennis Association Roundtable on 20 June  

To discuss the Lawn 
Tennis Association’s 
largest investment to 
date in local tennis 
facilities.  
 

Over the next 10 years, the 
association will invest £125 million 
in
[...]
il, the 

LGA’s memorandum of 

understanding with ACE, our joint 

improvement offer and key issues 

facing the sector. 

The LGA and Arts Council 

England will keep in touch on 

key issues and will share good 

practice. Funding for our joint 

improvement programme was 

agreed 

Cllr Sonja Crisp attended a London Marathon Charitable Trust Meeting on 20 July 

To represent the 

Culture, Tourism and 

Sport Board at the 

event as the board’s 

appointment to the 

body. 

The meeting was an introductory 

discussion, with an LGA 

representative attending for the first 

time as the trust looks to expand its 

funding across the country.  

Local government was 

represented at the meeting. 

 
 
 
C – Forthcoming meetings at the time of writing  
 

 
 
 

Title Date Attendees  

 

Meeting with John Glen MP,  

Minister for Arts Heritage and 

Tourism 

12 September 

2017 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

Tourism Alliance Board Meeting 13 September 

2017 

TBC 

UK Theatre Awards 15 October 2017 TBC 

Gala at the French Embassy 17 October 2017 TBC 

London Marathon Charitable Trust 
Meeting 

25 October 2017 Cllr Sonja Crisp 

 

Tourism Alliance Board Meeting 22 November 

2017 

TBC 

London Marathon Charitable Trust 

Meeting 

24 January 2018 Cllr Sonja Crisp 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5





 

 
Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/2018 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 
2017/18. 

 
 

 

  Recommendations 

 

That members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board:  

1. Note the membership of the board. 

2. Agree the board’s Terms of Reference.  

 

  Action 

 

  Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 

 

 
 
 
Contact officer:     Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

 
Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2017/2018 

 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (8)  

Cllr Peter Golds (Deputy-

Chairman) 

Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr John Beesley  Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE  Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr David Jeffels  North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Michelle Tanfield  Fenland District Council 

Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Bowles  Swale Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Saint  Warwickshire County Council 

  

Labour (7)  

Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 
Substitutes  

Cllr Guy Nicholson  Hackney London Borough Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

(Chair)  

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Niall Hodson  Sunderland City Council 

  

Independent (1)  

Cllr Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Tom Hollis  Nottinghamshire County Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Terms of Reference 2017/2018 

Remit 

1. The purpose of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board is to engage with and develop 

a thorough understanding of the issues affecting culture, touris
[...]


Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

8 September 2017 

 

 
 
 
Political Composition 
 

9. The composition by political party is recalculated each year and reflects the political 
proportionality of the wider group of councils from which their membership is drawn. 
The current composition is: 
 
9.1 Conservative group:   8 
9.2 Labour group:    7 
9.3 Independent group:   1  
9.4 Liberal Democrat group:              2  

 
10. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 

 
Frequency per year 
 

11. Meetings to be five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 

12. The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report 
periodically to the LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the 
Executive’s July meeting.  

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 7





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work Programme 2017/18
	4 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 2018
	5 Outside Bodies
	6 Membership and Terms of Reference
	7 Minutes of the last meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting
	Title:


	Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

	Date:


	Friday 8 September 2017

	Venue:
	5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Introductions, Apologies and Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chair listed apologies received and welcomed members to the first .

Members then introduced themselves and particular interests they have relating to Culture, Tourism and Sport.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	The CTS Board's Remit (presentation)
 
	

	
	Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, presented on the key service areas and issues that fall within the board’s remit. He also outlined key achievements over the past years, possible workstreams for the future, and likely issues in 2017/18 that the board might wish to respond to.

The board noted the presentation and the Chair invited members to comment on the proposed work programme for 2017/18 (Item 3).


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Culture, Tourism and Sport Work Programme 2017/18
 
	

	
	Members agreed two overarching priorities as:

· Culture-led regeneration.

· Enabling councils to meet the challenges and opportunities of growing the visitor economy with particular regards to Brexit.

In a wide-ranging discussion, members introduced areas of interest and concern for the Board in the coming year. It was agreed that officers would work with Lead Members to develop a work programme informed by this discussion and shaped by the agreed priorities:
 

· Sharing of best practice;

· Working with museums to increase the sharing of collections between local and national museums;

· Working with supporters of football clubs;

· Recognising and promoting the value of volunteering to culture, tourism and sport;

· Developing advice on managing the visitor economy, including for those areas where high numbers are now presenting issues;

· Supporting cycle and walking routes to help generate tourism, as well as integrated transport solutions;

· Effective management of community assets and heritage assets, including local theatres;

· Responding to opportunities offered by major infrastructure projects or national events.

The board also noted that there had been intensive work on libraries recently and that this work could now form a lesser focus for the board. 

Members requested a briefing paper on recent work of the LGA on sport, and with Sport England.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 2018
 
	

	
	Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced this paper. 

The board welcomed the change in conference date to avoid budget setting, but noted that the date coincided with the LGA Executive for some members. Officers would bear this in mind when setting the date for the next conference. 

Members raised a concern that there is only limited coverage of sport within the draft agenda. Ian Leete clarified that there would also be a sport-led morning session. 

Members also noted the following points:

· It remains challenging for some councils to pay for members to attend the conference, especially for those for whom Culture, Tourism or Sport is not under their portfolio. 

· It was suggested that a theme for the conference would give it additional coherence. 

· Members noted that the three workshops planned – tourism, sport and libraries – were covering everything, but asked whether the content could be made more dynamic

· Members asked if it would be possible to hold the evening dinner at the Guildhall rather than the hotel. Officers will explore if the contract permits this. 

The board also suggested potential speakers: 

· Andrew Comben, Chief Executive of Brighton Festival,

· Sir Gary Verity –  Chair of Welcome to Yorkshire. 

Officers will continue to refine the conference programme to respond to members’ suggestions.


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Outside Bodies
 
	

	
	The Chair invited nominations to represent the Board on its outside bodies.

Councillor Geraldine Carter was appointed as the board’s representative for the Tourism Alliance.

Councillor Geoff Knight was retained as the board’s representative for British Destinations.

Councillor Mike Bell was retained as the board’s representative for the Libraries Taskforce.

Councillor Sonja Crisp was retained as the board’s representative for the London Marathon Charitable Trust. Charitable trust have been awarded grants totalling £635,000.

Lead members will determine the nomination to the British Board of Film Classification Consultative Council following two candidates coming forward.

It was noted that the Board used to have an observer on VisitEngland’s structures. The Board requested that this role be resumed if the relevant structure still existed. Officers will explore the possibility with VisitEngland.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Membership and Terms of Reference
 
	

	
	Membership and terms of reference were agreed.


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Minutes of the last meeting
 
	

	
	The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.


	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Any Other Business
 
	

	
	It was agreed that a future meeting will be held outside of London, subject to a suitable date and venue being agreed with the board.  



	


</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Portsmouth City Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Geoff Knight
	Lancaster City Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	Durham County Council


	Members
	 Cllr John Beesley
	Bournemouth Borough Council

	
	Cllr Geraldine Carter
	Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr David Jeffels
	North Yorkshire County Council

	
	Cllr Barry Lewis
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Michelle Tanfield
	Fenland District Council

	
	Cllr Tom Killen
	Mendip District Council

	
	Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE
	Brighton & Hove City Council

	
	Cllr Sonja Crisp
	City of York Council

	
	Cllr Faye Abbott
	Coventry City Council

	
	Cllr Muhammed Butt
	Brent Council

	
	Cllr Alice Perry
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Richard Henry
	Stevenage Borough Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Peter Golds
	Tower Hamlets Council

	
	Cllr Terry O'Neill
	Warrington Council

	
	Cllr Mike Bell
	North Somerset Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]